

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

COINBASE, INC. AND COINBASE GLOBAL, INC.,

Defendants.

23 Civ. 4738 (KPF)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF COINBASE'S
MOTION TO COMPEL PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS**

WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN & KATZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
(212) 403-1000

SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004-2498
(212) 558-4000

Attorneys for Defendants

Dated: July 23, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	4
A. The SEC refuses to search for, and produce or log, relevant information going to the core claims and defenses in this litigation.	5
(i) Documents concerning the named tokens and services and the application of the securities laws to digital assets (RFPs 2, 4-6, 8, 13, 15-17, 20-21).....	5
(ii) Documents concerning Coinbase’s public offering (RFP 27)	9
(iii) Documents concerning Chair Gensler’s speeches on the regulatory status of digital assets and digital asset exchanges (RFP 28 and Subpoena Request 23).....	10
B. Neither the SEC nor Chair Gensler has demonstrated undue burden.	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Fed'n of Musicians v. Sony Music Entm't, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 2117247 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2021).....	5
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Lightstone Grp., LLC</i> , 2021 WL 2117247 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2021).....	4, 11
<i>Execu/Search Grp., Inc. v. Nichols</i> , 2008 WL 5050177 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 25, 2008).....	5-6
<i>FCX Solar, LLC v. FTC Solar, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 3584946 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 22, 2022).....	5
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	8, 10
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	7-8
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947).....	6
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001</i> , 2018 WL 4237470 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2018).....	11-12
<i>John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. Book Dog Books, LLC</i> , 298 F.R.D. 184 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	12
<i>Kingdom of Morocco v. United States</i> , 2019 WL 6724436 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2019).....	12
<i>Royal Park Invs. SA/NV v. Deutsche Bank Nat'l Tr. Co.</i> , 2018 WL 11585535 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2018).....	12
<i>SEC v. Collins & Aikman Corp.</i> , 256 F.R.D. 403 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	5, 6, 12
<i>SEC v. Kovzan</i> , 2012 WL 4819011 (D. Kan. Oct. 10, 2012).....	8
<i>SEC v. Ripple Labs, Inc.</i> , No. 20 Civ. 10832 (AT) (SN) (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2021).....	8
<i>Upton v. SEC</i> , 75 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 1996).....	8

Statutes and Rules

15 U.S.C. § 77h..... 10
17 C.F.R. § 230.461 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26..... 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45..... 5
